

Case No. 20-5947

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

LAURA CANADAY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

THE ANTHEM COMPANIES, INC.,

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee (Case No. 1:19-cv-01084)  
The Honorable S. Thomas Anderson

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Rachhana T. Srey  
Caroline E. Bressman  
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP  
80 South 8th Street, Suite 4700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

William B. Ryan  
DONATI LAW FIRM, PLLC  
1545 Union Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38104

Adam W. Hansen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Colin R. Reeves  
APOLLO LAW LLC  
333 Washington Avenue North  
Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 927-2969  
adam@apollo-law.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit  
Case Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Case Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Name of counsel: \_\_\_\_\_

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, \_\_\_\_\_  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	14
A. The FLSA Reflects Congress’ Goal of Permitting Aggrieved Employees to Challenge Unlawful Employment Practices in a Single Proceeding .....	15
(1) Congress provided a collective-action mechanism to ensure that claims of similarly situated employees would be heard in a single proceeding.....	16
(2) The Portal-to-Portal Act reaffirmed that FLSA collective actions should function like the opt-in representative actions that were then contemplated by Rule 23 .....	17
B. Personal Jurisdiction Restricts Courts’ Power to Bind Parties Through Its Adjudicatory Process .....	21
(1) The Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause limits state courts’ exercise of personal jurisdiction .....	21
(2) The Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause limits federal courts’ exercise of personal jurisdiction .....	24
C. Service of Process Provides Defendants with Notice of the Pendency of a Lawsuit.....	26
D. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> , Applying Settled Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Principles, Held that State	

Courts Lack Personal Jurisdiction Over State-Law Tort Suits Filed by Plaintiffs Who Lack Any Connection to the Forum State .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	31
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
II.   THE FLSA DOES NOT SUPPORT EMPLOYERS' PROPOSED LIMITATION ON COLLECTIVE ACTIONS.....	32
III.  THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT SUPPORT EMPLOYERS' POSITION; IT REQUIRES ONLY MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH THE UNITED STATES AS A WHOLE.....	36
IV.  RULES GOVERNING SERVICE OF PROCESS AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DO NOT SUPPORT EMPLOYERS' POSITION .....	38
A.   Opt-in Plaintiffs in an FLSA Action Are Not Required to Satisfy Service of Process Requirements .....	39
B.   Even Assuming the Fourteenth Amendment Must Be Satisfied, Courts May Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over the Defendant with Respect to the Collective Action as a Whole When Personal Jurisdiction Is Established by the Named Plaintiff.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	
ADDENDUM .....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49–51
<i>Aiuto v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04803, 2020 WL 2039946 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2020) .....	35, 47, 51
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	18
<i>B &amp; H Medical, L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Dunbar &amp; Sullivan Dredging Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1951).....	40
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	23, 47, 56
<i>Capitol Specialty Ins. v. Splash Dogs LLC</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	52
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 24, 36

<i>Chavez v. Stellar Mgmt. Grp. VII, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-01353-JCS, 2020 WL 4505482 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	49, 51–52
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	22
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	43
<i>Drabkin v. Gibbs &amp; Hill</i> , 74 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1947) .....	41
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	49–50
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	11
<i>Gibbs v. MLK Express Servs., LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-434, 2019 WL 1980123 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2019) .....	35
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	56
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	22–23, 29, 34, 47, 49–50, 56
<i>Hager v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00484, 2020 WL 5806627 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	52
<i>Hammond v. Floor &amp; Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01099, 2020 WL 2473717 (M.D. Tenn. May 13, 2020) .....	7, 35, 41, 47, 51

<i>Handley v. Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	25–26, 52
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	6, 23–24
<i>Hargrave v. Oki Nursery, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>Heglund v. Aitkin Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	23
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	26–27
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960) .....	53
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	3, 5, 11, 16, 20, 33, 52, 54
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010).....	53–54
<i>Hunter v. S. Indem. Underwriters</i> , 47 F. Supp. 242 (E.D. Ky. 1942) .....	46
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	18
<i>IUE AFL–CIO Pension Fund v. Herrmann</i> , 9 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	54

<i>In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976) .....	53
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	24, 36
<i>Inamed Corp. v. Kuzmak</i> , 249 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Ingram Barge Co. v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	49
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	21
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	9, 22, 57
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	23, 55–56
<i>J.M. Smucker Co. v. Promotion in Motion, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 646 (N.D. Ohio 2019) .....	49
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	23
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distribs., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	18–20, 46



<i>Knowledge Based Sols., Inc. v. Dijk</i> , No. 16-cv-13041, 2017 WL 3913129 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2017) .....	49–50
<i>Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	36
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	33–34
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985).....	26, 37
<i>McGrath v. Tadayasu Abo</i> , 186 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1951).....	46
<i>McNutt v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> , No. C18-5668, 2020 WL 3819239 (W.D. Wash. July 7, 2020) .....	39
<i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. deSoto</i> , 245 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 24, 36
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy &amp; Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959) .....	15
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 7, 11, 33, 45, 51
<i>Morgan v. U.S. Xpress, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00085, 2018 WL 3580775 (W.D. Va. July 25, 2018) ...	8

<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	34, 43, 48
<i>N. Grain Mktg., LLC v. Greving</i> , 743 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>O’Quinn v. TransCanada USA Services, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00844, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 3497491 (S.D. W.Va. June 29, 2020) .....	52
<i>Oetiker v. Werke</i> , 556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	49, 52
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Payne v. Motorists’ Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 4 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<i>Pentland v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 152 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1945).....	19
<i>Pettenato v. Beacon Health Options, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1646, 2019 WL 5587335 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2019) .....	35
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	26, 37
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-2409, 2019 WL 2924998 (N.D. Ohio July 8, 2019) .....	36
<i>Robinson v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 484 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1973).....	49
<i>Robinson Eng’g Co., Ltd. Pension Plan Tr. v. George</i> , 223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000); .....	49

<i>Roy v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	39
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	21
<i>Schilling v. Schmidt Baking Co., Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Seiffert v. Qwest Corp.</i> , No. CV-18-70-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 6590836 (D. Mont. Dec. 14, 2018) .....	32
<i>ShIPLEY v. Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 870 (W.D. Pa. 1947).....	46
<i>Skills Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 728 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Sloan v. General Motors LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	25
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>SunCoke Energy Inc. v. MAN Ferrostaal Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 563 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	50, 52
<i>Swamy v. Title Source, Inc.</i> , No. C 17-01175 WHA, 2017 WL 5196780 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2017) .....	3, 35, 51
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	49

<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....	42
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	25
<i>Union Carbide &amp; Carbide Corp. v. Nisley</i> , 300 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	46
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	50
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016) .....	25
<i>Vanderbilt Mortg. &amp; Fin., Inc. v. Flores</i> , 789 F. Supp. 750 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	42
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	21, 23, 29, 47, 55
<i>Warren v. MBI Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 19-0800, 2020 WL 937420 (D. Colo. Feb. 23, 2020) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Norton Mfg., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Waters v. Day &amp; Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , No. 19-11585- NMG, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 2924031 (D. Mass. June 2, 2020).....	35–36
<i>Waters v. Day &amp; Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1831 (1st Cir.) .....	14
<i>Weirbach v. The Cellular Connection, LLC</i> , No. 5:19-cv-05310, 2020 WL 4674127 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2020)....	39

<i>Wilks v. Pep Boys</i> , 278 F. App'x 488 (6th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	21–22, 24–25, 30, 56
<i>Zachman v. Erwin</i> , 186 F. Supp. 681 (S.D. Tex. 1959) .....	46

### STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	26, 37, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	53–54
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	15, 32
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	15, 32
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	15, 32
29 U.S.C. § 212.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 257.....	20
Equity Rule 48 (1842).....	7, 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 .....	41–42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 .....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7–8, 11, 17–20, 43, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	42
FLSA, Ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060.....	15–17, 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-2-214 .....	44
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84 .....	17–20

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Moore & J. Friedman, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 23.04 (1938) .....	8, 18–19, 46–47
6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1476 (3d ed. 2010) .....	41
7 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 23.36 (5th ed. 2011) .....	18, 20, 46
83 Cong. Rec. 9,264 (1938) .....	16
David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad for So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It</i> (2014) .....	34
Joint Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Labor and the H. Comm. on Labor on S. 2475 and H.R. 7200, 75th Cong. (1937).....	17, 32-33

Richard B. Freeman, <i>The Subcontracted Labor Market</i> , 18 Labor and Employment Relations Association: Perspectives on Work 38 (2014)...	34
Scott Moss & Nantiya Ruan, <i>No Longer a Second-Class Class Action?</i> , 11 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 27 (2019) .....	45
The Bureau of National Affairs, <i>The Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947</i> (1947) .....	19
von Mehren & Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966) .....	26
Wright and Miller, 20 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Deskbook § 80, <i>Intervention</i> (2018).....	42
Wright & Miller, <i>Personal Jurisdiction in Federal Question Cases</i> , 4 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1068.1 (4th ed.) .....	53
